

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

In the Matter of Union Electric Company	)	Case No. ER-2014-0258
d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Tariff to Increase	)	
Its Revenues for Electric Service	)	

**NONUNANIMOUS STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT**

COMES NOW the Office of Public Counsel ("OPC" or "Public Counsel"), the Consumers Council of Missouri, the Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers and the Missouri Retailers Association (the "Consumer Parties"), and pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.115, offer the following nonunanimous stipulation and agreement ("Stipulation"). The Consumer Parties offer this Stipulation because Noranda Aluminum Inc. ("Noranda" or "Customer"), by virtue of the amount of power its New Madrid smelter requires and the steady rate at which it uses that power, is a unique and vital resource benefitting all the ratepayers of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri ("Ameren"). Further, the Signatories offer this Stipulation because if Noranda's New Madrid smelter closes, Ameren's remaining ratepayers will be worse off than if the Commission orders this Stipulation to take effect, in that closure of the smelter puts the remaining ratepayers at significant risk to pay materially more in their base electric rates and in their fuel adjustment charges. Additionally, the closure of the smelter would damage Missouri's economy. Accordingly, the Signatories agree that the Commission should grant their joint request herein as follows:

- (a) Maintain the current tariff sheets and rates currently in effect for the LTS class and continue to set rates for the LTS class in future general rate proceedings, wherein the Customer shall continue to have legal standing regarding all rates, terms and conditions of service and all matters impacting this class;

- (b) Authorize the creation of a new class of Ameren electric service ratepayer for Industrial Aluminum Smelters (IAS);
- (c) Set an effective base rate of \$34.44/MWh for the aforementioned new IAS class, representing a reduction of \$3.50/MWh from Customer's current effective base rate;
- (d) Eliminate the FAC applicable to the new IAS class from the date the new rate is applied ("Implementation Date") to the Customer's electric usage through the one-year anniversary of the Implementation Date (the "First Year"), which represents a reduction of \$4.40/MWh from Noranda's current FAC obligation;
- (e) Through the combination of the agreements set forth in subparagraphs (c) and (d) above, set a just and reasonable effective overall non-seasonal rate for the new IAS class at \$34.44/MWh for the First Year;
- (f) Fix the effective base rate applicable to the new IAS class for a period of five (5) years from the Implementation Date;
- (g) Order that during the period set forth in subparagraph (f) above, the new IAS class shall be subject to a base rate adjustment of up to two percent (2%) at the time of each general rate adjustment granted to Ameren by the Commission where the Commission orders a rate adjustment for the LTS class in excess of two percent (2%);
- (h) Order that during the period set forth in subparagraph (f) above, the new IAS class shall be subject to a base rate adjustment no greater than the adjustment the Commission orders for the LTS class, except as provided in subparagraph (g) above; but in no event shall the effective base rate for the new IAS class fall below \$34.44/MWh;

- (i) Set a rate schedule increasing the percentage of the FAC paid by the new IAS class to twenty-five percent (25%) of that otherwise applicable to the LTS class from October 1, 2015 through September 30, 2016 (the “Second Year”), fifty percent (50%) from October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017 (the “Third Year”), seventy-five percent (75%) from October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018 (the “Fourth Year”), and one hundred percent (100%) after October 1, 2018;
- (j) Apply the resulting deficiency in retail revenue among the remaining classes paying for Ameren’s electric service in equal proportion to their current contribution to retail revenue less the LTS class;
- (k) As a condition to access the reduced base rate available to the new IAS class, require the Customer to provide the Commission, the OPC, Ameren and the Commission Staff, but to no other person or entity, the following information which shall be classified as Highly Confidential regarding employment at the New Madrid smelter:
  - a. If the rate and terms specified herein are ordered by the Commission and implemented and effective on or before December 31, 2014, annual certification of compliance and quarterly surveillance reports demonstrating that the Customer has fulfilled the requirement that employment at the smelter meets or exceeds a daily average of 850 full-time equivalent personnel, either direct employees or contract personnel, and specifically noting instances where the employee count goes below the required average because employees have voluntarily left Customer’s employ and Customer is actively seeking to fill those positions, or due to *force majeure* or

other events considered by the Commission to be outside the Customer's control;

- b. Available to Customer beginning in the Third Year the reduced base rate is in effect, a demonstration of good cause why Customer should be permitted to reduce headcount below a daily average of 850 full-time equivalent personnel and continue to access the reduced base rate available to the new IAS class, but in no event shall Customer be permitted to retain the reduced base rate available to the new IAS class if direct, non-contract employee head count falls below a daily average of 800 full-time equivalent personnel. A demonstration of good cause may include, but shall not be limited to, the impact of the FAC on Customer's liquidity condition.
  - c. As a condition to access the reduced rate structure available to the new IAS class, require Customer to maintain the employment level as provided by the terms of subparagraphs (a) and (b) above at the New Madrid smelter for the entire period that the reduced base rate is in effect.
- (l) As a condition to access the reduced rate structure available to the new IAS class, require Customer to expend \$35 million in capital, as defined by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States ("USGAAP"), at the New Madrid smelter in the First Year, and to provide the Commission, OPC and the Commission Staff, but no other person or entity, an annual surveillance report which shall be designated as Highly Confidential detailing the nature and scope of work performed to meet the \$35 million

requirement with discrete expenditures accounted for by amount of capital expended;

- (m) As a condition to access the reduced rate structure available to the new IAS class after the First Year and through the period that the reduced base rate is in effect, require Customer to expend an annual inflation-adjusted \$35 million in capital as defined by USGAAP at the New Madrid smelter, utilizing the general Consumer Price Index as published by the US Bureau of Labor Statistics, compounded annually, in the second through final years the reduced base rate is in effect, and to provide the Commission, OPC and the Commission Staff but no other party an annual surveillance report which shall be designated Highly Confidential detailing the nature and scope of work Customer performed to meet the required aggregate capital investment level with discrete expenditures accounted for by amount of capital expended; and
- (n) Order that the Customer may elect to invest an amount greater than \$35 million in capital per year (as defined above) as set forth in subparagraphs (l) and (m), with a corresponding reduction in its capital spending obligation in the later years of this period, but in no event shall the customer's capital investment spending credited at the end of each year (as defined) be less than the compounded inflation-adjusted expenditure requirement for that same period as set forth in subparagraphs (l) and (m);
- (o) As a term of the tariff sheet the Commission orders Ameren to offer, require that should Customer materially fail - as determined by the Commission - to comply with any term or condition required to access the reduced rate structure outlined herein, Customer shall no longer have

access to the IAS class rate and its rate shall revert to the rate structure set for the LTS class at that time on a going forward basis, with the resulting difference in retail revenue to be allocated to the benefit of the remaining classes paying for Ameren's electric service in equal proportion to their then-current contribution to retail revenue less the LTS class;

- (p) Order that the Commission will hold a hearing or make a determination based on verified pleadings within thirty (30) days of a request by Commission Staff, OPC or on its own motion, if:
  - a. The Commission issues an order finding good cause to believe the Customer has failed materially to comply with any term or condition required to access the reduced rate structure available to the new IAS class, AND
  - b. The Customer has reasonable notice and a reasonable opportunity to cure its material failure to comply with such term or condition;
- (q) Order that during any hearing held pursuant to subparagraph (p) above, Customer shall bear the burden to show cause:
  - a. why it should continue to access the rate structure available to the new IAS class despite a material failure to meet any or all terms or conditions required to access the IAS class rate structure, OR
  - b. why its failure to meet any or all terms or conditions required to access the IAS class rate structure should be found to be immaterial.
- (r) Determine that, in assessing whether a putative violation of any term or condition is material, the Commission shall weigh in its consideration all relevant factors, including among others, the following:
  - a. any evidence of *force majeure*;

- b. with respect to the employment level conditions, whether the violation is the *de minimis* result of the quarterly-average calculation;
- c. with respect to the employment level conditions, evidence tending to provide or disprove that the Customer has actively sought to fill those positions, or is actively seeking to fill those positions.

In offering this Stipulation, the Signatories shall not be deemed to have approved or acquiesced in any ratemaking or procedural principle, including, without limitation, to any other method of cost determination or cost allocation or revenue-related methodology.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Stipulation to the contrary, Noranda shall retain all rights and standing to seek redress from the Commission, including but not limited to rate relief, and shall retain all rights and standing with respect to any matter related to the LTS tariff, and nothing herein shall bar or prejudice Noranda from seeking additional rate relief from the Commission in any future proceedings or modification of the terms and conditions herein.

The terms of this Stipulation are interdependent. If the Commission does not approve this Stipulation unconditionally and without modification and authorize the rates, terms and conditions of this Stipulation to take effect on or before December 31, 2014, then this Stipulation shall be void and the Signatories shall not be bound by any of the agreements or provisions hereof.

If the Commission does not unconditionally approve this Stipulation without modification, and notwithstanding the provision herein that it shall become void, neither this Stipulation nor any matters associated with its consideration by the Commission shall be considered or argued to be a waiver of the rights of the Signatories for a decision in accordance with Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.080 (2000 & Cum. Supp.) or Mo. Const. Art. V, § 18, and the Signatories shall retain all procedural and due process rights as though this Stipulation had not been presented for approval, and any

statements, suggestions, memoranda, testimony, or exhibits that have been offered or received in support of this Stipulation shall become privileged as reflecting the substantive content of settlement discussions and shall be stricken from and not be considered as part of the administrative or evidentiary record before the Commission for any purpose whatsoever.

In the event the Commission unconditionally accepts the specific terms of this Stipulation without modification, the Signatories waive the following rights only as to the issues resolved herein: 1) the right to seek rehearing, pursuant to Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.500; and 2) the right to judicial review pursuant to Mo. Rev. Stat. § 386.510. This waiver applies only to a final unappealed Commission order issued in this proceeding unconditionally approving this Stipulation and only to the issues that are resolved hereby. It does not apply to any matters raised in any prior or subsequent Commission proceeding or any matters not explicitly addressed by this Stipulation.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, the Signatories respectfully request that the Commission issue its order approving all of the specific terms and conditions of this Stipulation.

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Dustin Allison  
Dustin Allison, #54013  
PO Box 2230  
Jefferson City MO 65102  
(573) 751-4857  
Facsimile (573) 751-5562  
E-mail: dustin.allison@ded.mo.gov

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC COUNSEL

BRYAN CAVE LLP

By: /s/ Diana Vuylsteke  
Diana Vuylsteke #42419  
BRYAN CAVE LLP  
211 North Broadway  
Suite 3600  
St. Louis Missouri 63102  
(314) 259-2543  
Facsimile: (314) 259-2020

E-mail: [dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com](mailto:dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com)

ATTORNEY FOR THE MISSOURI  
INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMERS

By: /s/ John Coffman  
John B. Coffman #36591  
JOHN B. COFFMAN LLC  
871 Tuxedo Blvd  
St. Louis, MO 63119  
(573) 424-6779  
E-mail: [john@johncoffman.net](mailto:john@johncoffman.net)

ATTORNEY FOR CONSUMERS  
COUNCIL OF MISSOURI

BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH

By: /s/ Tim Schwarz  
Thomas Schwarz #29645  
BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH  
308 East High Street, Ste 301  
Jefferson City MO 65101  
Telephone: (573) 634-2500  
Facsimile: (573) 634-3358  
Email: [tschwarz@blitzbardgett.com](mailto:tschwarz@blitzbardgett.com)

ATTORNEY FOR THE MISSOURI  
RETAILERS ASSOCIATION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been emailed on this 10th day of October, 2014 to all parties on the Commission's service list in this case.

/s/ Dustin Allison